REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD584*

METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
ORDERING GUIDE
Ouput Temperature No. of Temperature
Voltage Initial Accuracy Coefficient Package Package Parts per Range
Model VO mV % ppm/�C Description Option Package �C
AD584L 2.5 ±2.5 0.10 10 TO-99 H-8 100 0 to 70
AD584K 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 15 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584T 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 20 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584S 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584J 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584L 5 ±3 0.06 5 TO-99 H-8 100 0 to 70
AD584K 5 ±6 0.12 15 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584T 5 ±6 0.12 15 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584S 5 ±15 0.30 30 TO-99 H-8 48 –55 to +125
AD584J 5 ±15 0.30 30 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584L 7.50 ±4 0.05 5 TO-99 H-8 100 0 to 70
AD584K 7.50 ±8 0.11 15 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584T 7.50 ±8 0.11 15 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584S 7.50 ±20 0.27 30 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584J 7.50 ±20 0.27 30 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584L 10.00 ±5 0.05 5 TO-99 H-8 100 0 to 70
AD584K 10.00 ±10 0.10 15 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
AD584T 10.00 ±10 0.10 15 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584S 10.00 ±30 0.30 30 TO-99 H-8 100 –55 to +125
AD584J 10.00 ±30 0.30 30 TO-99, Plastic H-8, N-8 100, 48 0 to 70
REV. B
AD584
–5–
APPLYING THE AD584
With power applied to Pins 8 and 4 and all other pins open, the
AD584 will produce a buffered nominal 10.0 V output between
Pins 1 and 4 (see Figure 1). The stabilized output voltage may be
reduced to 7.5 V, 5.0 V, or 2.5 V by connecting the program-
ming pins as follows:
Output
Voltage Pin Programming
7.5 V Join the 2.5 V and 5.0 V pins (2) and (3).
5.0 V Connect the 5.0 V pin (2) to the output pin (1).
2.5 V Connect the 2.5 V pin (3) to the output pin (1).
The options shown above are available without the use of any addi-
tional components. Multiple outputs using only one AD584, are
also possible by simply buffering each voltage programming pin
with a unity-gain noninverting op amp.
Figure 1. Variable Output Options
The AD584 can also be programmed over a wide range of output
voltages, including voltages greater than 10 V, by the addition of
one or more external resistors. Figure 1 illustrates the general adjust-
ment procedure, with approximate values given for the internal
resistors of the AD584. The AD584 may be modeled as an op amp
with a noninverting feedback connection, driven by a high stability
1.215 V bandgap reference (see Figure 3 for schematic).
When the feedback ratio is adjusted with external resistors, the
output amplifier can be made to multiply the reference voltage by
almost any convenient amount, making popular outputs of 10.24 V,
5.12 V, 2.56 V, or 6.3 V easy to obtain. The most general adjust-
ment (which gives the greatest range and poorest resolution) uses
R1 and R2 alone (see Figure 1). As R1 is adjusted to its upper limit
the 2.5 V Pin 3 will be connected to the output, which will reduce

	Pinout
	PACKAGE DRAWINGS
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
	CAUTION
	APPLYING THE AD584
	PERFORMANCE OVER TEMPERATURE
	NOISE FILTERING
	OUTPUT CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
	DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
	USING THE STROBE TERMINAL
	THE AD584 AS A CURRENT LIMITER
	PRECISION HIGH CURRENT SUPPLY
	NEGATIVE REFERENCE VOLTAGES FROM AN AD584
	PRECISION D/A CONVERTER REFERENCE
	10 V REFERENCE WITH MULTIPLYING CMOS D/A OR A/D CONVERTERS
	Diagrams
	Variable Output Options
	Schematic Diagram
	Additional Noise Filtering with an External Capacitor
	Use of the Strobe Terminal
	High Current Precision Supply
	NPN Output Current Booster
	A Two-Component Precision Current Limiter
	Two-Terminal –5 V Reference
	Low Power 10-Bit CMOS DAC Application
	Precision 12-Bit D/A Converter
	AD584 as Negative 10 V Reference for CMOSADC